Permanent Brevet #49
Submitted by: Jeff Schlingloff

Comox Valley Mount Washington 200K

Dlstance. Turn | Direction | Route Description Distance

(cumulative) Interval
START: SW corner 26th St. & Cliffe Ave.,

0.0 . :
Tim Hortons in Courtenay
26TH ST (from Tim Hortons parking lot)

0 R SW @lights 0.2

0.2 R NW FITZGERALD AVE 2

2.2 R NE 5TH ST/OLD ISLAND HWY (over bridge) 1.5

3.7 L NW HEADQUARTERS RD@lights 2.9

6.6 R NE RENNISON RD 1.2

7.8 R S OLD ISLAND HWY (19a) 1.4
VETERANS MEMORIAL

9.2 L E/SE PKWY/LERWICK RD 5.3

145 SO E GUTHRIE RD (enter town of Comox) 4
LAZO RD/(becomes) KNIGHT RD (to

18.5 L E/NE Comox airport) 6.7
MILITARY ROW@roundabout (Totem Pole

25.2 R N in centre) 0.3
MILITARY ROW (RCAF/CF retired aircraft

25.5 SO N on display) 1.2
LITTLE RIVER RD @Ryan Rd/CFB Comox

26.7 SO N base & museum) 1.4
KILMORLEY RD@1st right (north

28.1 R E perimeter CFB Comox) 1
ASTRA RD (1st left @steep descent) Kin

29.1 L N/NW Beach Park 1.1

30.2 SO NW ASTRA RD/BOOTH RD (no choice) 0.4




30.6 R N LITTLE RIVER RD (@stop@T) 0.1

30.7 L NW WILKINSON RD (immediate) 11
ELLENOR RD (uphill@stop) - Ferry to

31.8 L SW Powell R. on right 1.2

33 R N ANDERTON RD (1st right - sharp turn) 2.5
WAVELAND RD (left bend) /Bates Beach

355 SO NW Rd. 3.8
BATES BEACH RD (by Seal Bay Nature

39.3 L NW Park trails) 1.4
CONTROL #1 Bates Rd @ Coleman Rd -

40.7
Bakery/store

40.7 L w COLEMAN RD (@stop) after store/bakery 1.3

42 L S (*watch for* rural side road) HARDY RD 3.9

45.9 R NW OLD ISLAND HWY19a @stop 2.2
SMITH RD (@Grantham School next to

48.1 L SW hwy) 2.7
TSOLUM RIVER RD@stop (x Headquarters

50.8 SO SW Rd.) 4.9

95.7 R NE FITZGERALD RD/HEADQUARTERS RD 1.8

57.5 SO NE MERVILLE RD 04

57.9 L NW HOWARD RD 2.9

60.8 L NW OLD ISLAND HWY (19a) 6.9

67.7 R E MIRACLE BEACH RD 2.1
CLARKSON RD (before entering Miracle

69.8 L NW Beach Park) 2.2

72 L W EYRE RD@stop (Saratoga Beach) 0.4

724 R N/W HENDERSON RD/SARATOGA RD@stop | 0.4
REGENT@stop (to single lane bridge -

72.8 R N Oyster River) 1.1

73.9 L W TERRAIN RD 0.1




74 R N OLD ISLAND HWY19a @stop 14
878 CONTROL #2 Willow Point - coffee shops
' & 7/11
87.8 L w HILCHEY RD @lights (7-11) 0.6
88.4 L SISE GALERNO RD (becomes) Harrogate Rd 0.9
89.3 BL S HARROGATE RD 0.1
89.4 R S SODERHOLM RD 0.2
89.6 R w GRAYSON RD (becomes) FAIRMILE RD 0.3
89.9 BL S FAIRMILE RD 0.6
ERICKSON RD (uphill) Quadra
90.5 R W Island/lighthouse view at top 0.8
S DOGWOOD @lights (or use bike path to
91.3 L SW Jubilee Pkwy) 0.3
91.6 L E JUBILEE PKWY @lights 2.9
OLD ISLAND HWY 19a @lights
94.5 R SISE (Southbound) 13
HAMM RD (to Inland Hwy 19) no services
107.8 R W/SW to Mt. Washington 5.3
113.1 L SISE INLAND HWY 19 @lights (Southbound) 13
126.3 R w DOVE CREEK RD/STRATHCONA PKWY | 0.9
127.2 SO SWIW STRATHCONA PKWY (base parking area) | 18
max. grade 14% to 1st km (average 8.4%
overall)
CONTROL #3 Mount Washington Alpine
144.8 .
lodge café
MT WASHINGTON ALPINE RESORT
144.8 T SE (upper parking lot - elevation 1180m) 0.7
1455 SO E STRATHCONA PKWY/DOVE CREEK RD | 18
163.1 SO NE/SE DOVE CREEK@lights (cross Inland hwy 19) | 7.1
170.2 SO SE CONDENSORY RD 4.1




ANDERTON RD (cross bridge - entering

174.3 SO SE Courtenay) 0.2
174.5 R SW 1st ST (first right) 0.1
174.6 L SE CLIFFE AVE 0.2
174.8 R SW 3RD ST 0.5
175.3 L SE 3RD ST (becomes) HARMSTON RD 0.2
175.5 R SW STH ST 0.3
175.8 R NW MENZIES RD 0.3
176.1 L SW 1ST ST (was Menzies Rd) 1.8
177.9 SO |sw BOOD RD (@stop) 0.2
178.1 L SE WEBB RD (1st left) 0.9
179 R SW LAKE TRAIL RD (not marked) stop@T 0.6
179.6 L SE MARSDEN RD (2nd left) 2.3
181.9 R S CUMBERLAND RD (not marked) stop@T 0.4
COMOX VALLEY PKWY (@stop) under
182.3 R S hwy 19 4.9
CUMBERLAND RD (not marked) to
187.2 SO SW Cumberland 1.6
188.8 L S 4th ST (@Peace Park) 0.5
189.3 L E DUNSMUIR RD/ROYSTON RD (@stop) 0.4
ROYSTON RD (not marked) to Hwy 19a &
189.7 SO E/NE Courtenay 6.3
196 L NW OLD ISLAND HWY 19a (to Courtenay) 4.4
200.4 L SW 26TH @ CLIFFE AVE 0
200.4 FINISH CONTROL Tim Hortons - SW

corner 26th St. & Cliffe Ave - Courtenay

Note: Ride organizers may make last minute changes because of road closures or other problems. The
route sheet you receive at the start of the ride is the official one.

R-right L-left BR-bear right BL-bearleft ST-straight SO-straighton T-turn around




